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 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The Applicant has commissioned Stannybrook Property Consultants Ltd to provide an 
objective assessment of the financial viability of the residential redevelopment of land to the 
south of 5 – 25 Clay Well, Golcar, Huddersfield. 
 
This executive summary sets out the findings of the Financial Viability Assessment (FVA) in a 
simple form to aid understanding of the assessment, the executive summary should be 
considered alongside the full FVA. 

 
 The application site is located to the south of 5 – 25 Clay Well, Golcar approximately 3 miles 

to the west of Huddersfield town centre. The A62 (Manchester Road) is located to the south 
east of the site providing direct access to both Huddersfield and Oldham town centres. 
Junction 23 of the M62 motorway is located circa 1.5 miles to the north of the site and Shaw 
and Slaithwaite train station is located approximately 1.4 miles to the south west.  

 
 The subject property, which is broadly rectangular in shape comprises of a substantially 

complete residential development site consisting of 13 no. two and three storey dwellings. 
The land extends to a gross site area of 0.6 Hectares (1.5 Acres) and falls markedly from north 
to south. It is bound by existing residential properties to the north and east, open space to 
the west and Brook Lane to the south. Access into the site is via Hillcrest View, a new 
tarmacadamed access road leading off Carr Top Lane. The plan contained within Appendix 1 
highlights the site and access road in red. 

 
 The site was initially owned by Brierstone Ltd who were the original developer of the site. 

Planning permission for the residential development of the site for 13 dwellings was granted 
in February 2022 under planning application 2021/91384. 

 
In July 2022 an application seeking approval for the variation of condition 2 of 2021/91384 
was submitted to the Council (2022/70/92334/W). The application sought various 
amendments to the plot designs including, but not limited to, the addition or deletion of 
windows, deletion of chimneys, recessed balconies, parapet verges and stone detailing and 
increased eaves and cill heights. Amendments to plot positions, staircases and driveways were 
also included. Work continued on site during the eight months that the application was under 
consideration by the Council and the scheme that was implemented was that that was the 
subject of the variation of condition application. 

 
 In January 2023 Brierstone Ltd went into administration part way through the development 

of the scheme and the site was subsequently taken over by the current developer, the 
Applicant – Brierstone Newsome Ltd – to take the scheme through to completion.  

 
 The application seeking approval for the variation of condition 2 of 2021/91384 (Planning Ref: 

(2022/70/92334/W)) was refused with the decision issued in March 2023. Due to the 
circumstances, it did not reach Brierstone Newsome Ltd and the deadline to appeal against 
the refusal of the application passed. An enforcement notice was subsequently received by 
Brierstone Newsome Ltd, the new developer.  

 
Discussions have continued between Brierstone Newsome Ltd and the Local Authority 
resulting in the current application seeking planning permission to retain the dwellings as 
built, including the site layout, and the proposed addition of chimney stacks to plots 1, 2 and 
3 and the replacement of garage doors to plots 8, 9, and 11. 
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We have prepared the FVA in accordance with NPPF and RICS viability guidance. The main 
appraisal inputs and results for a scheme with one on-site affordable housing unit but no 
further S106 contributions are summarised below: 

 

  
 
 The FVA demonstrates that viability is a material consideration in this instance. Introducing 

any further affordable housing or S106 contributions exacerbates the viability concern. It is 
clear that the proposed development is unable to provide any S106 contributions over and 
above the one on-site affordable housing  unit that has already been sold and, in order to 
ensure the completion of the development, the Authority will need to be mindful of the 
viability concern as any S106 contributions will add a further burden to the development and 
may compromise the completion of the scheme. 

  

Item Amount

Gross Development Value £4,748,500

Site Cost £334,512

Build Costs £3,655,429

BNG £44,229

Contingency £0

Professional Fees £262,330

Marketing and Disposal Fees £69,890

Finance £737,922

Benchmark Return on GDV 15.00%

Actual Return on GDV -7.49%

Surplus/Deficit -22.49%
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1.  INTRODUCTION 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The Applicant has commissioned Stannybrook Property Consultants Ltd to provide an 

objective assessment of the financial viability of the residential redevelopment of land to the 
south of 5 – 25 Clay Well, Golcar, Huddersfield. 

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to assess the viability of the proposed development in the current 

market, at the date of this report, taking into account the policy requirements set by Kirklees 
Council, and to set out a proposal for S106 obligations in relation to the scheme. 

 
 Stannybrook Property Consultants 
 
1.3 Stannybrook Property Consultants are a multi-disciplinary firm of Chartered Surveyors 

providing professional property advice and services to a diverse range of clients across both 
private and public sectors.  

 
1.4 This report has been prepared by Akeel Shafiq, an RICS Registered Valuer and Director of 

Stannybrook Property Consultants Ltd. Akeel has a First Class Honours Degree in Property 
Management and Investment and is a Member of the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors 
with approx. 20 years post qualification experience.  

 
1.5 Akeel has both public and private sector development experience. He has previously worked 

as a Development Surveyor for the Real Land Group, a specialist commercial development 
company based in London and Maple Grove, the development arm of the Eric Wright Group.  
Akeel was also employed at Oldham MBC in the Regeneration Department where he was 
responsible for the delivery of a wide range of regeneration and development projects.  

 
1.6 Developments of note that he has managed include; two office buildings totaling 45,000 ft² at 

Parkland Square, 750 Capability Green, Luton; Coventry Innovation Village – a development 
in partnership with Coventry University Enterprises Ltd of 10 stand-alone office buildings 
aimed at knowledge based industries and the redevelopment of Failsworth District Centre. 
Akeel has also worked closely with the Planning Department at Oldham MBC where he 
advised on new LDF policies and assessed the viability of Planning Applications for S106 and 
change of use purposes. 

 
1.7 With approx. 25 years of direct Development and Regeneration experience Akeel advises 

clients across all aspects of the Development and Regeneration process. Current consultancy 
commissions range from providing advice on viability to full development management of 
residential and mixed use projects. Akeel has assessed, negotiated and agreed S106 
contributions for numerous development schemes across the country. 
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2. FINANCIAL VIABILITY IN PLANNING AND METHODOLOGY 
 
2.1 Financial Viability is a material planning consideration. The National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF) and Planning Practice Guidance for Viability (PPG) set the framework and 
principles for undertaking and assessing a Financial Viability Assessment (FVA) for plan making 
and decision taking. Paragraph 10 of the PPG states: 

 
‘Viability assessment is a process of assessing whether a site is financially viable, by 
looking at whether the value generated by a development is more than the cost of 
developing it. This includes looking at the key elements of gross development value, 
costs, land value, landowner premium, and developer return’. 

 
2.2 The NPPF and PPG set out a preference for the financial viability of developments to be 

assessed at the plan making stage and sets out a standardised inputs approach to the 
assessment of viability. Paragraph 2 of the PPG explains: 

 
‘The role for viability assessment is primarily at the plan making stage. Viability 
assessment should not compromise sustainable development but should be used to 
ensure that policies are realistic, and that the total cumulative cost of all relevant 
policies will not undermine deliverability of the plan. 

 
It is the responsibility of plan makers in collaboration with the local community, 
developers and other stakeholders, to create realistic, deliverable policies. Drafting of 
plan policies should be iterative and informed by engagement with developers, 
landowners, and infrastructure and affordable housing providers’. 

 
2.3 However, in terms of the assessment of viability at the decision taking stage, Paragraph 7 of 

the PPG sets out that: 
 

‘It is up to the applicant to demonstrate whether particular circumstances justify the 
need for a viability assessment at the application stage. Such circumstances could 
include, for example where development is proposed on unallocated sites of a wholly 
different type to those used in viability assessment that informed the plan; where 
further information on infrastructure or site costs is required; where particular types 
of development are proposed which may significantly vary from standard models of 
development for sale (for example build to rent or housing for older people); or where 
a recession or similar significant economic changes have occurred since the plan was 
brought into force’. 

  
2.4 The Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) published Guidance Note ‘Assessing 

viability in planning under the National Planning Policy Framework 2019 for England’ dated 
March 2021 in order to provide ‘guidance for carrying out and interpreting the results of 
viability assessments under the NPPF and the updated PPG’. Paragraph 2.4.2 of the Guidance 
Note explains the viability framework as follows: 

 
‘…a residual valuation framework, as set out in Figure 1 and detailed in Valuation of 
development property, RICS guidance note. In many instances, an FVA will have regard 
to not just a single policy’s impacts, but a cumulative impact of policy requirements 
and developer contributions. None of the costs are fixed, and movements in one will 
impact on the amount available for the others’. 
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2.5 Figure 1 of the RICS Guidance Note illustrating the residual valuation framework is set out 
below: 

 

 
 
2.6 In addition to discussing the residual valuation framework, the RICS Guidance note provides 

further clarification regarding the detailed methodology to be adopted in the preparation and 
assessment of the FVA including further detail on standardised inputs and evidence.  

 
2.7 In line with both the NPPF and RICS Guidance Note, a residual appraisal of the development 

has been produced in this instance to determine the viability of the scheme and the extent of 
planning obligations which could be supported. The costs of undertaking the development 
have been deducted from the gross development value (GDV) with the residual return then 
benchmarked against an appropriate market return in accordance with the guidance. 

 
2.8 The residual appraisals have been prepared using ProDev, a commonly used appraisal 

software. In assessing the scheme, Stannybrook Property Consultants have carried out a 
detailed review of the local and regional residential property market and have liaised with the 
applicant to determine the appropriate revenues to adopt. Cost information has been 
provided by the applicant and has been referenced against the Building Cost Information 
Service (BCIS).  
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3. SITE AND DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS 
 
Description and Location 

 
3.1 The application site is located to the south of 5 – 25 Clay Well, Golcar approximately 3 miles 

to the west of Huddersfield town centre. The A62 (Manchester Road) is located to the south 
east of the site providing direct access to both Huddersfield and Oldham town centres. 
Junction 23 of the M62 motorway is located circa 1.5 miles to the north of the site and Shaw 
and Slaithwaite train station is located approximately 1.4 miles to the south west.  

 
3.2 The subject property, which is broadly rectangular in shape comprises of a substantially 

complete residential development site consisting of 13 no. two and three storey dwellings. 
The land extends to a gross site area of 0.6 Hectares (1.5 Acres) and falls markedly from north 
to south. It is bound by existing residential properties to the north and east, open space to 
the west and Brook Lane to the south. Access into the site is via Hillcrest View, a new 
tarmacadamed access road leading off Carr Top Lane. The plan contained within Appendix 1 
highlights the site and access road in red. 

 
Background and Planning 
 

3.3 The site was initially owned by Brierstone Ltd who were the original developer of the site. In 
January 2023 Brierstone Ltd went into administration part way through the development of 
the scheme and the site was subsequently taken over by the current developer, the Applicant 
– Brierstone Newsome Ltd – to take the scheme through to completion. 

 
3.4 The Design and Access Statement that accompanies the application sets out following 

planning summary and information: 
 
 Planning permission for the residential development of the site for 13 dwellings was granted 

in February 2022 under planning application 2021/91384. 
 
 Several applications for approval of details reserved by the conditions attached to 2021/91384 

were subsequently submitted to the Council for consideration. 
 
 In July 2022 an application seeking approval for the variation of condition 2 of 2021/91384 

was submitted to the Council (2022/70/92334/W). The application sought various 
amendments to the plot designs including, but not limited to, the addition or deletion of 
windows, deletion of chimneys, recessed balconies, parapet verges and stone detailing and 
increased eaves and cill heights. Amendments to plot positions, staircases and driveways were 
also included. 

 
 Work continued on site during the eight months that the application was under consideration 

by the Council and the scheme that was implemented was that that was the subject of the 
variation of condition application. 

 
 In January 2023… Brierstone Ltd went into administration. When the decision on the 

application was issued in March 2023, due to the circumstances, it did not reach Brierstone 
Newsome Ltd and the deadline to appeal against the refusal of the application passed. An 
enforcement notice was subsequently received by Brierstone Newsome Ltd, the new 
developer.  
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3.5 The current Applicant, Brierstone Newsome Ltd subsequently lodged an Appeal against the 
enforcement notice in November 2023 (APP/Z4718/C/23/3332696) which was withdrawn by 
the Council due to several plots having already been sold. The Council however immediately 
reissued separate enforcement notices and Appeals against all the enforcement notices were 
lodged with the Planning Inspectorate by the Applicant in April 2024. 

 
3.6 In addition to the Appeals and in keeping with discussions and advice received from the Local 

Authority, the Applicant has also submitted a new application to formalise the changes that 
are contentious (Planning Ref: 2024/62/92153/W). In order to progress matters, the applicant 
has offered to include some of the features of the approved scheme that have been omitted 
from the built scheme including the addition of chimney stacks to plots 1, 2 and 3 and the 
replacement of garage doors to plots 8, 9, and 11.  

 
The proposed scheme 

 
3.7 The current application seeks planning permission to retain the dwellings as built, including 

the site layout, and the proposed addition of chimney stacks to plots 1, 2 and 3 and the 
replacement of garage doors to plots 8, 9, and 11. The schedule of accommodation of the 
substantially completed scheme is set out below: 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Name Type
No. of 

Beds
Storeys

No. of 

Units

Size 

(ft²)

Total Sales 

Area (ft²)

Plot 1 Detached 4 2 1 2,012 2,012

Plot 2 Detached 4 2 1 1,744 1,744

Plot 3 Detached 4 2 1 1,765 1,765

Plot 4 & 5 Semi 3 2 2 1,517 3,034

Plot 6, 8, 9 & 11 End Mews 3 3 4 1,194 4,776

Plot 7 & 10 Mid Mews 3 3 2 1,194 2,388

Plot 12 Detached 3 3 1 1,733 1,733

Plot 13 Detached 4 2 1 1,545 1,545

Total 13 18,997
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4. APPRAISAL ASSUMPTIONS 
 
Development Revenues 

 
4.1 The Applicant has provided Stannybrook Property Consultants with the following sales data 

regarding the part completed scheme: 

  

  
 * Affordable Units 

 
4.2 The applicant has been able to sell seven units at the prices stated above. Plot 5 has exchanged 

awaiting completion and Plot 11 is currently under offer. The remaining four units are yet to 
be completed. The values of Plots 8 and 9 are based on the impending sale of Plot 11 which is 
the same house type and is currently under offer. The values of Plots 7 and 10 which are both 
affordable housing units are based on advice received from the Local Authority’s Affordable 
housing team. The affordable housing units are a requirement of the original planning 
permission (Planning Ref: 2021/91384). 

 
4.3 We have also assumed the following revenues on the basis that no further affordable housing 

will be provided i.e. Plots 7 and 10 will become open market sale units: 
 

  
 * Affordable Unit 

Name Type
No. of 

Beds
Storeys

Size 

(ft²)

Net Sales 

Price

Net Sales 

Price (ft²)
Tenure Sale Date

Plot 1 Detached 4 2 2,012 £521,000 £258.95 Market Sale 10/03/2023

Plot 2 Detached 4 2 1,744 £501,750 £287.70 Market Sale 22/09/2023

Plot 3 Detached 4 2 1,765 £515,000 £291.78 Market Sale 22/09/2023

Plot 4 Semi 3 2 1,517 £335,000 £220.83 Market Sale 28/06/2024

Plot 5 Semi 3 2 1,517 £302,500 £199.41 Market Sale Exchanged

  Plot 6* End Mews 3 3 1,194 £260,000 £217.76 Discounted 11/07/2024

  Plot 7* Mid Mews 3 3 1,194 £86,000 £72.03 Social Rent TBC

Plot 8 End Mews 3 3 1,194 £275,000 £230.32 Market Sale TBC

Plot 9 End Mews 3 3 1,194 £275,000 £230.32 Market Sale TBC

  Plot 10* Mid Mews 3 3 1,194 £86,000 £72.03 Social Rent TBC

Plot 11 End Mews 3 3 1,194 £275,000 £230.32 Market Sale Under Offer

Plot 12 Detached 3 3 1,733 £513,250 £296.16 Market Sale 07/11/2023

Plot 13 Detached 4 2 1,545 £475,000 £307.44 Market Sale 14/04/2023

Total £4,420,500

Name Type
No. of 

Beds
Storeys

Size 

(ft²)

Net Sales 

Price

Net Sales 

Price (ft²)
Tenure Sale Date

Plot 1 Detached 4 2 2,012 £521,000 £258.95 Market Sale 10/03/2023

Plot 2 Detached 4 2 1,744 £501,750 £287.70 Market Sale 22/09/2023

Plot 3 Detached 4 2 1,765 £515,000 £291.78 Market Sale 22/09/2023

Plot 4 Semi 3 2 1,517 £335,000 £220.83 Market Sale 28/06/2024

Plot 5 Semi 3 2 1,517 £302,500 £199.41 Market Sale Exchanged

  Plot 6* End Mews 3 3 1,194 £260,000 £217.76 Discounted 11/07/2024

Plot 7 Mid Mews 3 3 1,194 £250,000 £209.38 Social Rent TBC

Plot 8 End Mews 3 3 1,194 £275,000 £230.32 Market Sale TBC

Plot 9 End Mews 3 3 1,194 £275,000 £230.32 Market Sale TBC

Plot 10 Mid Mews 3 3 1,194 £250,000 £209.38 Social Rent TBC

Plot 11 End Mews 3 3 1,194 £275,000 £230.32 Market Sale Under Offer

Plot 12 Detached 3 3 1,733 £513,250 £296.16 Market Sale 07/11/2023

Plot 13 Detached 4 2 1,545 £475,000 £307.44 Market Sale 14/04/2023

Total £4,748,500
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 S106 Contributions 
 
4.4 We are advised that in addition to the Affordable Housing requirements, the S106 Agreement 

entered into as part of the original planning permission (Planning Ref: 2021/91384) also sets 
out the obligation to make a Public Open Space contribution of £22,948 which has been 
included within our appraisal. 

 
4.5 No further S106 contributions have been assumed for the purposes of this assessment. 
 

Build Costs 
 

4.6 The applicant has provided us with details of the construction cost incurred to date and the 
costs to complete the scheme which total £3,655,429. The costs include preliminary costs and 
the abnormal costs.  

 
4.7 In addition to the Build Costs of £3,655,429, the Authority has also advised the applicant that 

a further contribution of £44,229 will be required towards off-site BNG. 
 
 Professional Fees 
 
4.8 The applicant has confirmed that professional fees equating to £262,330 have been incurred 

to date in delivering the scheme.  
 
 Contingency 
 
4.9 Given the stage that the development is at, no contingency allowance has been included. 
 
 Sales and Marketing Costs 
 
4.10 Sales agent fees of £40,615 have been incurred to date. Legal Fees on the sales equating to 

£7,000 have also been incurred. An allowance of 1% of GDV has been allowed for sales and 
marketing costs relating to the remaining units. In addition, £1,000 per unit has been allowed 
for legal fees associated with selling each of the units. 

  
 Interest 
 
4.11 Due to the scheme stalling as a result of the planning issues set out in previous sections of this 

report, the development has incurred significantly higher interest costs than would normally 
be expected. The applicant has confirmed that interest costs and loan renewal fees equating 
to £737,922 have been incurred to date.  

 
 Site Cost 
 
4.12 The subject property, which is broadly rectangular in shape extends to a gross site area of 0.6 

Hectares (1.5 Acres). Prior to the original planning permission being granted (Planning Ref: 
2021/91384), the site was part of site allocation HS158 (allocated for housing) and benefitted 
from access via a new estate road that was constructed serving an adjoining development 
under construction to the immediate east of the site. The site is also understood to have 
benefitted from all services. Based on information provided by the applicant we have adopted 
a Site Cost of £334,512 equating to a value of £223,008 per acre. 
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5. VIABILITY ANALYSIS 
  
 Benchmark Return 
 
5.1 The Viability PPG discusses how a return to developers be defined for the purpose of a viability 

assessment. Paragraph 018 states: 
 

‘For the purpose of plan making an assumption of 15-20% of gross development value 
(GDV) may be considered a suitable return to developers in order to establish the 
viability of plan policies. Plan makers may choose to apply alternative figures where 
there is evidence to support this according to the type, scale and risk profile of planned 
development. A lower figure may be more appropriate in consideration of delivery of 
affordable housing in circumstances where this guarantees an end sale at a known 
value and reduces risk. Alternative figures may also be appropriate for different 
development types. 

 
5.2 In this instance, taking into account the specific characteristics of the proposed development 

and current market requirements, a minimum Developer’s Profit of 15% of the Gross 
Development Value would have been assumed as an appropriate Benchmark Return for the 
scheme. However, due to the scheme stalling as a result of the planning issues set out in 
previous sections of this report and the previous landowner going into administration, we 
have not benchmarked against a market return for the developer but have instead considered 
a break even scenario. 

 
 Appraisal Outputs 
 
5.3 Adopting the assumptions set out as part of this report, the appraisal contained with Appendix 

3 assumes a scheme with the with the full affordable housing and full S106 contributions with 
the appraisal in Appendix 4 assuming a scheme with the one affordable housing unit that has 
already been sold but no further affordable housing or S106 commuted sum payments. The 
Profit produced by each scheme has then been summarised in the table below: 

 

  
 
5.4 The analysis set out above illustrates that the scheme with the one affordable housing unit 

and no further S106 contributions produces a loss of £355,812. This demonstrates that 
viability is a material consideration on the subject site. Introducing any further affordable 
housing or S106 contributions exacerbates the viability concern as illustrated in the appraisal 
contained within Appendix 4 which assumes the full affordable housing and S106 
contributions and produces a significantly larger loss of £703,480 for the developer. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appraisal Assumptions Profit on GDV (%) Actual Return (£'s)

Full S106 and AH Contributions -15.91% -£703,480

No S106 and One AH Unit -7.49% -£355,812
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Sensitivity Analysis 
 
5.5 The RICS Guidance Note ‘Assessing viability in planning under the National Planning Policy 

Framework 2019 for England’ recommends that in order to test the viability of the scheme 
further sensitivity analysis should be undertaken with the various scenarios assuming a 
positive and negative variation to the Gross Development Value and Build Costs. However, in 
this instance given the scale of the loss no sensitivity analysis has been carried out as the 
standard variations that would normally be tested will still produce a significant deficit for the 
scheme. 
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6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 The Applicant has commissioned Stannybrook Property Consultants Ltd to provide an 

objective assessment of the financial viability of the residential redevelopment of land to the 
south of 5 – 25 Clay Well, Golcar, Huddersfield. 

 
6.2 In line with both the NPPF and RICS Guidance Note, a residual appraisal of the development 

has been produced in this instance to determine the viability of the scheme and the extent of 
planning obligations which could be supported. 

 
6.3 Adopting the assumptions set out as part of this report, the appraisal contained with Appendix 

3 assumes a scheme with the with the full affordable housing and full S106 contributions with 
the appraisal in Appendix 4 assuming a scheme with the one affordable housing unit that has 
already been sold but no further affordable housing or S106 commuted sum payments. The 
analysis set out above illustrates that the scheme with the one affordable housing unit and no 
further S106 contributions produces a loss of £355,812. This demonstrates that viability is a 
material consideration on the subject site. Introducing any further affordable housing or S106 
contributions exacerbates the viability concern as illustrated in the appraisal contained within 
Appendix 4 which assumes the full affordable housing and S106 contributions and produces a 
significantly larger loss of £703,480 for the developer. 

 
6.4 The RICS Guidance Note ‘Assessing viability in planning under the National Planning Policy 

Framework 2019 for England’ recommends that in order to test the viability of the scheme 
further sensitivity analysis should be undertaken with the various scenarios assuming a 
positive and negative variation to the Gross Development Value and Build Costs. However, in 
this instance given the scale of the loss no sensitivity analysis has been carried out as the 
standard variations that would normally be tested will still produce a significant deficit for the 
scheme. 

 
6.5 The appraisals demonstrate that viability is a material consideration in this instance. 

Introducing any further affordable housing or S106 contributions exacerbates the viability 
concern. It is clear that the proposed development is unable to provide any S106 contributions 
over and above the one on-site affordable housing  unit that has been sold and, in order to 
ensure the completion of the development, the Authority will need to be mindful of the 
viability concern as any S106 contributions will add a further burden to the development and 
may compromise the completion of the scheme. 
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7. DISCLAIMER 
 
7.1 This report does not constitute a valuation, in accordance with the appropriate sections of the 

Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) Valuation – Professional Standards 
(incorporating the International Valuation Standards) 2025 (the “Red Book”). 

 
7.2 This report is addressed to Brierstone Newsome Ltd only and should not be reproduced 

without the prior consent of Stannybrook Property Consultants Ltd. 
 
7.3 This report is provided to Kirklees Council on a confidential basis. The report should not be 

disclosed to any third parties under the Freedom of Information Act (Sections 41 and 43 (2)) 
and Environmental Information Regulations 2004 Regulation 12(5). 

 
7.4 We confirm that no conflict of interest exists that would preclude Stannybrook Property 

Consultants Ltd from undertaking this instruction. In carrying out the viability review, 
Stannybrook Property Consultants Ltd have acted objectivity, impartially, without 
interference and with reference to all appropriate available sources of information. 
Stannybrook Property Consultants Ltd can also confirm that no performance related or 
contingent fees have been agreed with the Client. 
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APPENDIX 1 
Location Plan 
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APPENDIX 2 
Scheme Plans 
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APPENDIX 3 
Residual Appraisal – Full S106 Contributions and Full Affordable Housing 
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REVENUE  File: App 3 Full Ah Full S106   

   
 Plot 1  -E 

  
521,000 

 
 Plot 2  -E 

  
501,750 

 
 Plot 3  -E 

  
515,000 

 
 Plot 4  -E 

  
335,000 

 
 Plot 5 

   
302,500 

 
 Plot 6  -E 

  
260,000 

 
 Plot 7 

   
86,000 

 
 Plot 8 

   
275,000 

 
 Plot 9 

   
275,000 

 
 Plot 10 

   
86,000 

 
 Plot 11 

   
275,000 

 
 Plot 12  -E 

  
513,250 

 
 Plot 13  -E     475,000 

 

  
 REVENUE 

 

4,420,500 

 

 
 (Revenue Totals labelled -E do not attract Fees) 

    
      
 COSTS         

 
 Site Value 

 

325,000 

   
 Site Stamp Duty 

 

5,750 

   
 Site Legal Fees 

 

3,762 

   

  
 Site Costs 

 

334,512 

 

      
 S106 - P O S 

 

22,948 

   

  
 Initial Payments 

 

22,948 

 

      
 Construct 

 

3,655,429 

   
 B N G 

 

44,229 

   
 Professional Fees 

 

262,330 

   

  
 Build Costs 

 

3,961,988 

 
      

 Sales Agent - Completed 
 

40,615 
   

 Direct Sale Agents Fee  at 1.00% 12,995 

   
 Direct Sale Legal Fees 

 

13,000 

   

  
 Disposal Fees 

 

66,610 
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 INTEREST   

  
737,922 

 
 Site Costs  Month 1 (Feb 22) 

    
 S106 - P O S  Month 30 (Jul 24) 

    
 Construct (bld.)  Month 1 to 48 (Feb 22 - Jan 26) 

    
 B N G  Month 48 (Jan 26) 

    
 Sales Agent - Completed  Month 14 to 22 (Mar 23 - Nov 23) 

    
 Interest  Month 1 (Feb 22) 

    
 Plot 1 (sale)  Month 14 (Mar 23) 

    
 Plot 2 (sale)  Month 20 (Sep 23) 

    
 Plot 3 (sale)  Month 20 (Sep 23) 

    
 Plot 4 (sale)  Month 29 (Jun 24) 

    
 Plot 5 (sale)  Month 48 (Jan 26) 

    
 Plot 6 (sale)  Month 30 (Jul 24) 

    
 Plot 7 (sale)  Month 48 (Jan 26) 

    
 Plot 8 (sale)  Month 48 (Jan 26) 

    
 Plot 9 (sale)  Month 48 (Jan 26) 

    
 Plot 10 (sale)  Month 48 (Jan 26) 

    
 Plot 11 (sale)  Month 48 (Jan 26) 

    
 Plot 12 (sale)  Month 22 (Nov 23) 

    
 Plot 13 (sale)  Month 15 (Apr 23)       

 
 PROFIT -703,480  COSTS 

 

5,123,980 

 
 PROFIT/SALE -15.91%  PROFIT/COST 

 

-13.73% 
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APPENDIX 4 
Residual Appraisal – No S106 Contributions and One Affordable Housing Unit 
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REVENUE  File: App 4 One Ah No S106   

   
 Plot 1  -E 

  
521,000 

 
 Plot 2  -E 

  
501,750 

 
 Plot 3  -E 

  
515,000 

 
 Plot 4  -E 

  
335,000 

 
 Plot 5 

   
302,500 

 
 Plot 6  -E 

  
260,000 

 
 Plot 7 

   
250,000 

 
 Plot 8 

   
275,000 

 
 Plot 9 

   
275,000 

 
 Plot 10 

   
250,000 

 
 Plot 11 

   
275,000 

 
 Plot 12  -E 

  
513,250 

 
 Plot 13  -E     475,000 

 

  
 REVENUE 

 

4,748,500 

 

 
 (Revenue Totals labelled -E do not attract Fees) 

    
      
 COSTS         

 
 Site Value 

 

325,000 

   
 Site Stamp Duty 

 

5,750 

   
 Site Legal Fees 

 

3,762 

   

  
 Site Costs 

 

334,512 

 

      
 Construct 

 

3,655,429 

   
 B N G 

 

44,229 

   
 Professional Fees 

 

262,330 

   

  
 Build Costs 

 

3,961,988 

 

      
 Direct Sale Agents Fee  at 1.00% 16,275 

   
 Direct Sale Legal Fees 

 

13,000 

   
 Sales Agent - Completed  40,615    

  
 Disposal Fees 

 

69,890 
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 INTEREST   

  
737,922 

 
 Site Costs  Month 1 (Feb 22) 

    
 Construct (bld.)  Month 1 to 48 (Feb 22 - Jan 26) 

    
 B N G  Month 48 (Jan 26) 

    
 Sales Agent - Completed  Month 14 to 22 (Mar 23 - Nov 23) 

    
 Interest  Month 1 (Feb 22) 

    
 Plot 1 (sale)  Month 14 (Mar 23) 

    
 Plot 2 (sale)  Month 20 (Sep 23) 

    
 Plot 3 (sale)  Month 20 (Sep 23) 

    
 Plot 4 (sale)  Month 29 (Jun 24) 

    
 Plot 5 (sale)  Month 48 (Jan 26) 

    
 Plot 6 (sale)  Month 30 (Jul 24) 

    
 Plot 7 (sale)  Month 48 (Jan 26) 

    
 Plot 8 (sale)  Month 48 (Jan 26) 

    
 Plot 9 (sale)  Month 48 (Jan 26) 

    
 Plot 10 (sale)  Month 48 (Jan 26) 

    
 Plot 11 (sale)  Month 48 (Jan 26) 

    
 Plot 12 (sale)  Month 22 (Nov 23) 

    
 Plot 13 (sale)  Month 15 (Apr 23)       

 
 PROFIT -355,812  COSTS 

 

5,104,312 

 
 PROFIT/SALE -7.49%  PROFIT/COST 

 

-6.97% 

 
 
 
 
 
 


